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Glen Ellyn Park District
Board of Commissioners
Regular Meeting
March 19, 2019
185 Spring Avenue
7:00 p.m.
Agenda
Call to Order
Roll Call of Commissioners
Pledge of Allegiance
Changes to the Agenda
Recognition — Lakers Trainers
Public Participation
Consent Agenda: All items in Section VIl are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and will
be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items

unless a Board Member so requests, in which event the item will be removed
from the Agenda.

A. Voucher List of Bills Totaling $156,209.31
B. Minutes: February 19, 2019 Regular Meeting minutes and March 5, 2019 Workshop Meeting
Minutes

New Business

A. Personnel Policy Update — Employee Expense Reimbursements
B. Program Survey Presentation

Staff Reports

A. Finance Report

B. Staff Reports

Commissioners’ Reports

Adjourn to Executive Session

Under section 2 (c) 5 of the Open Meetings Act for the purpose of discussion of the purchase of real property
for the use of the district, including discussion of whether a particular parcel should be acquired and/or
sold.

Adjourn



MEMO

March 12, 2019

TO: Park District Board of Commissioners

FROM: Clint Babicz, Assistant Superintendent of Athletics
Brad Thomas, Recreation Supervisor

CC: Dave Harris, Executive Director
Kathleen Esposito, Superintendent of Recreation

RE: Future Pros Recognition

The Glen Ellyn Park District Board of Commissioners would like to recognize Ruben Stivan and the Future
Pros Training staff for their hard work, dedication, loyalty and longevity providing training, leadership,
mentoring and skill development for the Lakers Futbol Club and the Glen Ellyn Park District. Over the
past 20 years, Future Pros has been instrumental in the establishment and expansion of the sport of
youth soccer within the Glen Ellyn community while also influential in the athletic and social
development of 1000’s of youth soccer players that have worn the Laker colors.

Along with Ruben and his trainers: Alberto Perez, Joel Cortes, Roberto Arciniega, Jacek Lechowicz, Jorge
Perez, Martin Aparicio, Ginger Dilworth, Dante Espejo, and Brianne Henrichs; Future Pros has dedicated
and expended countless hours working with players, volunteers, coaches, parents and staff to provide
quality soccer experiences and life lessons for the girls and boys of Glen Ellyn. The trainers do so
professionally, maturely, enthusiastically and passionately, always prepared and with a balance of
competitiveness and fairness.

With the support and involvement of the Future Pros organization, the Glen Ellyn Lakers program
currently consists of 21 teams along with the newly created Midwest FC program which currently has six
(6) teams. Future Pros staff also conducts complimentary skills clinics for the District’s recreational
house soccer program, assists with our WDSRA Soccer Play Day while providing training for the District’s
summer camps. Also, as a result of their expanded training efforts, the Lakers Academy program for first
and second graders continues to improve and expand. The collaborative partnership between Future
Pros and the Park District has evolved over the years to include learn to play soccer, house league, Laker
Academy, youth and high school travel along with summer camps and specialty programs. This has
created improved continuity between the various programs and opportunities for all skill levels.

Recent evaluations of the trainers have stated:



“We really like what Dante is doing with this team. He teaches the game the right way and
coaches skills that only a true professional can see. He is fair with his expectations and
challenges the girls to get the best out of the team.”

“We’re thrilled with both Roberto and Martin as our coaches! They have really helped our boys
profess in their skills and endurance.”

“Ginger really understands her girls. She motivates them by encouraging them and making
practice informative but fun at the same time.”

“We love how Joel looks at your boys almost as family. Wouldn’t trade that for anything.”
“Brianne is a great coach, she challenges the girls in a positive and supportive way.”

“Jacek is doing a great job with the kids. Serious, as always, but kids are learning by leaps and
bounds.”

“Alberto is very dedicated and considerate. | can trust him coaching my son.”
“Jorge is great with the boys. He is very understanding and encouraging.”

The Glen Ellyn Park District is proud and honored to partner with Ruben and the Future Pros Trainers in
providing such a quality and unique community soccer program. In an era where the athletic customer is
often seeking the latest and greatest opportunity, it’s refreshing and comforting that the Lakers are still
able to provide such an outstanding and quality program within the District’s boundaries. Ruben, Dante,
Joel, Alberto, Ginger, Martin, Roberto, Brianne, Jorge and Jacek are a significant reason for that
continued success.

On behalf of the Glen Ellyn Park District and the Board of Commissioners, we would like to again
acknowledge, recognize and thank Ruben Stivan and Future Pros for their dedication and commitment
to the Glen Ellyn Park District and Glen Ellyn community.



Accounts Payable ®
Voucher Approval Document ) | (Y
Warrant Request Date: 3/19/2019

GLEN ELLYN
PARK DISTRICT

Glen Ellyn Park District
Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners

To the Executive Director:
The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as
of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.

Treasurer: Date:

10 Corporate Fund S 31,090.56

20 Recreation Fund 111,998.37

55 Special Recreation Fund 3,480.00

85 Assest Replacement Fund 6,948.38

94 Capital Improvements Fund 2,692.00
Report Total: S 156,209.31



Accounts Payable
Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

*i GLENELLYN

PARK DISTRICT

User: cyocum
Printed: 03/14/2019 - 10:59AM
Batch: 00010.03.2019
Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Vendor: 200222 Accurate Repro Inc. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False
147025 Posters 225.34 03/20/2019  20-00-000-521650-0000
147025 Posters 85.94 03/20/2019  20-30-100-521650-0000
Check Total: 311.28
Vendor: 199108 AAP Financial Services Advance Auto Parts Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False
Equipment Repairs 244.42 03/20/2019  10-10-000-530210-0000
Vehicle Repairs 323.86 03/20/2019  10-10-000-530340-0000
Check Total: 568.28
Vendor: 101047 Advantage Trailers & Hitches Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False
47603 Truck Lights 149.80 03/20/2019  10-10-000-530340-0000
Check Total: 149.80
Vendor: 103170 Alexander Equipment Company Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False
152164 Chainsaws/Parts 545.50 03/20/2019  94-90-000-575170-0000
Check Total: 545.50
Vendor: 103201 All Star Sports Instruction Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False
Winter Programs 9,912.00 03/20/2019  20-21-000-525500-1261
Check Total: 9,912.00
Vendor: 103965 Ancel Glink, P.C. Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False
68945 2/19 Attorney Fees 645.00 03/20/2019  10-00-000-521100-0000
Check Total: 645.00
Vendor: 103977 Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False
5104865 3/19 Pest Control 32.67 03/20/2019  10-10-000-521600-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/14/2019 - 10:59 AM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
5104865 3/19 Pest Control 26.07 03/20/2019  20-30-150-521600-0000
5104865 3/19 Pest Control 75.01 03/20/2019  20-30-200-521600-0000
5104865 3/19 Pest Control 27.71 03/20/2019  20-00-000-521600-0000
5104865 3/19 Pest Control 59.36 03/20/2019  20-30-100-521600-0000
5104865 3/19 Pest Control 34.86 03/20/2019  20-30-500-521600-0000
5104865 3/19 Pest Control 109.18 03/20/2019  20-30-450-521600-0000
5104865 3/19 Pest Control 38.81 03/20/2019  20-30-300-521600-0000
5104865 3/19 Pest Control 15.36 03/20/2019  20-21-000-525500-1236
Check Total: 419.03
Vendor: 199986 Anthem Sports, LLC Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False
241675 Volleyball Net System 4,497.88 03/20/2019  85-30-100-541300-0000
Check Total: 4,497.88
Vendor: 198948 Artistic Trades, Inc. Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False
19-0222 MSRC Sign Painting 675.00 03/20/2019  10-10-000-550250-0000
Check Total: 675.00
Vendor: 106040 Cintas Corporation No. 2 Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False
5013094183 First Aid Supplies 143.32 03/20/2019  20-30-100-530100-0000
Check Total: 143.32
Vendor: 115365 Conservation Design Forum Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False
9495 Landscape Design 2,055.00 03/20/2019  94-90-865-575110-0000
Check Total: 2,055.00
Vendor: 169850 Constellation New Energy - Gas LLC Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False
2536104 1/19 Gas 2,016.21 03/20/2019  20-30-200-570200-0000
2536104 1/19 Gas 939.74 03/20/2019  10-00-000-570200-0000
2536104 1/19 Gas 233.68 03/20/2019  20-30-150-570200-0000
2536104 1/19 Gas 378.89 03/20/2019  20-30-500-570200-0000
2536104 1/19 Gas 2,002.34 03/20/2019  20-30-450-570200-0000
2536104 1/19 Gas 672.80 03/20/2019  20-30-300-570200-0000
2536104 1/19 Gas 1,938.19 03/20/2019  20-30-100-570200-0000
2536104 1/19 Gas 1,018.74 03/20/2019  20-30-350-570200-0000
Check Total: 9,200.59

Vendor: 118510

Lisa Marie DiMaggio

Check Sequence: 13

ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/14/2019 - 10:59 AM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference

Winter Classes 372.00 03/20/2019  20-22-000-525500-2358

Check Total: 372.00
Vendor: 129093 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False
247878 Alarm Monitoring 150.00 03/20/2019  20-21-000-525500-1161

Check Total: 150.00
Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False
Various Building Repairs 387.11 03/20/2019  20-30-150-550300-0000

Check Total: 387.11
Vendor: 135825 Heritage FS Inc. Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False
37000478 Diesel Fuel 709.58 03/20/2019  10-10-000-530500-0000

Check Total: 709.58
Vendor: 137160 Holsteins Garage Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False
749 Fleet Inspections 875.00 03/20/2019  10-10-000-530340-0000

Check Total: 875.00
Vendor: 200043 Hot Shots Sports-Chicago Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False
1018 Winter Classes 224.00 03/20/2019  20-30-100-525500-0000

Check Total: 224.00
Vendor: 141750 Illinois Dept of Agriculture Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

Herbicide License 20.00 03/20/2019  10-10-000-585250-0000

Check Total: 20.00
Vendor: 198881 Integrity Fitness Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False
14376 Machine Maintenance 1,100.00 03/20/2019  20-30-100-521600-0000

Check Total: 1,100.00
Vendor: 123355 Jeff Ellis & Associates Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False
20091006 Aquatic Seminar 136.00 03/20/2019  20-30-100-525500-0000

Check Total: 136.00
Vendor: 200555 Michael Jozik Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/14/2019 - 10:59 AM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
1104 Door Installation 250.00 03/20/2019  85-30-100-541300-0000
Check Total: 250.00
Vendor: 152045 Len's Ace Hardware Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False
Nuts/Bolts 16.42 03/20/2019  10-10-000-530210-0000
Party Wagon Repairs 16.17 03/20/2019  10-00-000-585990-0000
Locks/Keys 125.54 03/20/2019  20-21-000-535500-1181
Pipe Break Pump 124.18 03/20/2019  20-30-450-550300-0000
Bulbs 5.02 03/20/2019  20-30-450-530210-0000
Lock Tight 12.59 03/20/2019  10-10-000-530300-0000
Keys 2.24 03/20/2019  10-10-000-550200-0000
Nuts/Bolts 6.97 03/20/2019  10-10-000-530300-0000
Electrical Supplies 12.56 03/20/2019  10-10-000-530300-0000
Check Total: 321.69
Vendor: 156599 Menard's Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False
10398 Tool Organizer 19.44 03/20/2019  10-10-000-530300-0000
10406 Building Repairs 29.32 03/20/2019  10-10-000-530300-0000
10422 Party Wagon Repairs 34.23 03/20/2019  10-10-000-530907-0000
10519 Fence Repairs 64.95 03/20/2019  10-10-000-550850-0000
9391 Hooks 17.98 03/20/2019  10-10-000-530300-0000
9574 Cleaning Supplies 51.17 03/20/2019  10-10-000-530300-0000
Check Total: 217.09
Vendor: 199925 Mercury Screen Printing Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False
8042/43 Uniforms 11,688.00 03/20/2019  20-21-000-535500-1172
Check Total: 11,688.00
Vendor: 161204 Scott Norman Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False
Boot Reimbursement 50.00 03/20/2019  10-00-000-585815-0000
Check Total: 50.00
Vendor: 199047 Office Depot Credit Plan Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False
Office Supplies 18.74 03/20/2019  10-10-000-530100-0000
Check Total: 18.74
Vendor: 199468 Pitney Bowes Reserve Account Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False
Replenish Meter 1,100.00 03/20/2019  10-00-000-521800-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/14/2019 - 10:59 AM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Replenish Meter 1,200.00 03/20/2019  20-00-000-521800-0000
Check Total: 2,300.00
Vendor: 200133 Power Systems Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False
8438100 Fitness Equipment 1,902.08 03/20/2019  20-30-100-530102-0000
Check Total: 1,902.08
Vendor: 101000 R.A. Adams Enterprises, Inc. Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False
8017 Trailer Repairs 285.36 03/20/2019  10-10-000-530210-0000
Check Total: 285.36
Vendor: 173350 Randall Pressure Systems Inc. Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False
24960 Winter Service #1445 94.69 03/20/2019  10-10-000-530210-0000
Check Total: 94.69
Vendor: 173885 Regional Truck Equipment Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False
51887 Warning Lights 2,200.50 03/20/2019  85-10-000-575200-0000
Check Total: 2,200.50
Vendor: 173930 Reindeers, Inc. Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False
Fan Reels 96.36 03/20/2019  10-10-000-530210-0000
Check Total: 96.36
Vendor: 176093 Russo Power Equipment Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False
152279 Chain Saw Repairs 51.35 03/20/2019  10-10-000-530210-0000
5712858 Cylinder 31.87 03/20/2019  10-10-000-530210-0000
Check Total: 83.22
Vendor: 200491 Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False
2019-056 IT Maintenance 3/19 1,800.00 03/20/2019  10-00-000-521400-0000
2019-056 IT Maintenance 3/19 1,800.00 03/20/2019  20-00-000-521400-0000
Check Total: 3,600.00
Vendor: 181118 Staples Advantage Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False
Office Supplies 30.10 03/20/2019  10-00-000-530100-0000
Office Supplies 30.11 03/20/2019  20-00-000-530100-0000
Office Supplies 203.44 03/20/2019  20-30-100-530100-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/14/2019 - 10:59 AM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Digital Copies 99.47 03/20/2019  10-10-000-530100-0000
Check Total: 363.12
Vendor: 199821 Nicki Tazelaar Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False
Meet Expenses 40.22 03/20/2019  20-21-000-535500-1170
Check Total: 40.22
Vendor: 199341 Team 6 Soccer Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False
19031001 Referee Fees 1,953.00 03/20/2019  20-21-000-525500-1121
Check Total: 1,953.00
Vendor: 188120 Unique Products & Service Corporation Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False
360825 Maintenance Supplies 238.96 03/20/2019  20-30-150-550300-0000
Check Total: 238.96
Vendor: 200423 Village of Glen Ellyn-Special Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False
Ordinance Recording Fee 91.50 03/20/2019  94-90-000-575900-0000
Check Total: 91.50
Vendor: 190330 Village of Glen Ellyn-Water Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False
1/2-2/4/19 Water 97.11 03/20/2019  20-30-200-570400-0000
1/2-2/4/19 Water 42.72 03/20/2019  20-00-000-570400-0000
1/2-2/4/19 Water 23.58 03/20/2019  20-00-000-570400-0000
1/2-2/4/19 Water 122.77 03/20/2019  10-00-000-570400-0000
1/2-2/4/19 Water 34.35 03/20/2019  20-30-150-570400-0000
1/2-2/4/19 Water 19.86 03/20/2019  20-30-500-570400-0000
1/2-2/4/19 Water 112.37 03/20/2019  20-30-350-570400-0000
1/2-2/4/19 Water 139.88 03/20/2019  20-30-450-570400-0000
1/2-2/4/19 Water 1,014.20 03/20/2019  20-30-100-570400-0000
1/2-2/4/19 Water 48.30 03/20/2019  20-00-000-570400-0000
1/2-2/4/19 Water 42.72 03/20/2019  20-00-000-570400-0000
Check Total: 1,697.86
Vendor: 192415 Eric Wassell Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False
Fuel 127.18 03/20/2019  10-10-000-530500-0000
Check Total: 127.18

Vendor: 193195

West Side Tractor Sales

Check Sequence: 43

ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/14/2019 - 10:59 AM)
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
N76655 JD 1445 Broom Repairs 688.64 03/20/2019  10-10-000-530210-0000

Check Total: 688.64

Total for Check Run: 61,404.58

Total of Number of Checks: 43

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/14/2019 - 10:59 AM)
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Accounts Payable
Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

*i GLENELLYN

PARK DISTRICT

User: cyocum
Printed: 03/13/2019 - 8:46AM
Batch: 00009.03.2019
Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Vendor: 146213 Albertsons/Safeway Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False
Bingo Snacks 10.00 03/13/2019  20-25-000-535500-5728
Staff Meeting 11.98 03/13/2019  10-00-000-585250-0000
Staff Meeting 11.98 03/13/2019  20-00-000-585250-0000
Check Total: 33.96
Vendor: 135160 BSN Sports Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False
904073670 Ballfield Equipment 847.84 03/13/2019  10-10-000-530300-0000
Check Total: 847.84
Vendor: 170268 Cash Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False
Princess Tea Supplies 100.00 03/13/2019  20-26-000-525500-6816
Check Total: 100.00
Vendor: 130257 Game Day USA Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False
Tournament Fees 625.00 03/13/2019  20-21-000-525500-1233
Check Total: 625.00
Vendor: 199561 New Wave LaCrosse Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False
Tournament Fees 595.00 03/13/2019  20-21-000-525500-1172
Check Total: 595.00
Vendor: 181113 Standard Industrial & Auto Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False
51973 Auto Parts 57.77 03/13/2019  10-10-000-530210-0000
Check Total: 57.77
Vendor: 199170 US LAX Events Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False
Tournament Fees 850.00 03/13/2019  20-21-000-525500-1172

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/13/2019 - 8:46 AM)

Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference

Check Total: 850.00
Vendor: 193185 WDSRA Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False
B&RB 2019 Event Donation 3,480.00 03/13/2019  55-00-000-575350-0000

Check Total: 3,480.00

Total for Check Run: 6,589.57

Total of Number of Checks: 8

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/13/2019 - 8:46 AM)
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Accounts Payable
Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

GLENELLYN
PARK DISTRICT

User: cyocum
Printed: 03/13/2019 - 8:14AM
Batch: 00008.03.2019
Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date  Acct Number Reference
Vendor: 200411 Abbington Distintive Banquets Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False
Deposit Mother/Son Dance 1,000.00 03/20/2019  20-26-000-525500-6816
Deposit Daddy/Daughter Dance 1,000.00 03/20/2019  20-26-000-525500-6816
Check Total: 2,000.00
Vendor: 180936 Accela, Inc. #774375 Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False
ACC44353 Annual Maintenance Fees 5,306.94 03/20/2019  10-00-000-521400-0000
ACC44353 Annual Maintenance Fees 5,306.94 03/20/2019  20-00-000-521400-0000
Check Total: 10,613.88
Vendor: 200222 Accurate Repro Inc. Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False
146790 Banners 704.46 03/20/2019  20-00-000-521650-0000
146790 Banners 354.99 03/20/2019  20-30-100-521650-0000
146790 Banners 26.00 03/20/2019  20-30-300-530345-0000
146790 Banners 27.94 03/20/2019  20-30-400-530900-0000
146790 Banners 16.97 03/20/2019  20-21-000-535500-1120
Check Total: 1,130.36
Vendor: 103689 American Soccer Company, Inc. Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False
6560733 Uniforms 1,270.68 03/20/2019  20-21-000-535500-1120